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Quarter (EV2 of SE^i), all lying and being in Section 33,
Township 58 North, Range 6 West ;

The Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW^4
of NWVi)» the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SW^4 of NWJ/i), and the West Half of the Southwest Quar-
ter (Wi/2 of SW^4), all lying and being in Section 34, Town-
ship 58 North, Range 6 West;

The Southwest Quarter of'the Southwest Quarter (SW*4
of SWi/4), Section 2, Townshijf57 North, Range 6 West; and

The Northwest Quarter (NWi/i), the. North Half of the
Southwest Quarter (NVa of SWJ/4), the Southeast Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter (SE^i of SWH). the Northwest Quar-
ter of the Southeast Quarter (NWV4 of SE\4), and the South-
west Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW^4 of SE^4), Sec-
tion 3, Township 57 North, Range 6 West.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 145—S. F. No. 513
An act relating to hearings in mental deficiency, and

amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 525.752, Subd. 2.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 525.752,
Subd. 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2 Hearing, notice. Upon the filing of a peti-
tion for the commitment of a person who is alleged to be men-
tally deficient or epileptic, the court shall fix the time and
place for the hearing thereof.,*Ten days' notice thereof shall
be given by mail to the commissioner of public welfare, unless
expressly waived by the commissioner. Notice shall also be,
given to such other persons in,such manner and at such time
as the court directs.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 146—S. F. No. 780

An act defining •milk-receiving station, cream-buying sta-
tion, dairy plant, dairy product; amending Minnesota Statutes
195$, Section 82.01. •

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of'Minnesota-
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, Sub-
division 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Cream buying station. "Cream-buying sta-
tion" means any place other than a dairy plant where deliv-
eries of cream are weighed, sampled, or tested for purchase
on a butterfat basis.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, Sub-
division 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Dairy plant. "Dairy Plant" means any place
where a dairy product is manufactured, processed or handled,
and includes -milk-receiving stations, creameries, cheese fac-
tories,, condenseries, milk plants, and other establishments, as
those terms are used in chapters 17, 27, 31, 32 and 33; but
does not include a dairy farm or an establishment where no
dairy products are processed, but dairy products are sold at
retail only.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 9.] Milk-receiving station. "Milk-receiving
station" means any dairy plant where raw milk for pasteuri-
zation or for manufacture is received, handled, or prepared for
processing or for resale as unpasteurized milk or fluid milk
products. ' -

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 10.] Dairy product. "Dairy product" means
milk, cream, any product or by-product of either, or any com-
modity among the principal constituents or ingredients of
which is one or a combination of two or more of them, as
determined by standards, grades, rules or regulations duly
adopted by the commissioner.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 147—H. F. No. 199

An act relating to the authorization of an additional judge
of the eighth judicial district; repealing Law% 1953, Chapter
584, Section 3.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


